characteristics, family history of  adolescent pregnancy, 
and family functionality, the odds ratio was computed 
with a 95% confidence interval and using p-value 
<0.05 as the cut-off  for significance. SPSS version 21 
was used to analyze the data.

Results
Two hundred forty-three (243) adolescent females 
participated in the study, 81 pregnant or previously 
pregnant from the adolescent pregnancy watch 
board list of  the City of  San Juan (cases), and 162 
non-pregnant from San Juan National High School 
(controls).  
	 Among the variables studied, including family